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PUBLIC HEARING: May 16, 2019 - Planning and Land Development Regulation 
Commission (PLDRC) 

CASE NUMBER: V-19-044

SUBJECT: A variance to separate nonconforming lots on Prime 
Agriculture (A-1) zoned property. 

LOCATION: 420 North Samsula Drive, New Smyrna Beach 

APPLICANT(S): Dennis and Nancy Clark 

OWNER(S): Same as above 

I. SUMMARY OF REQUEST 

The applicant requests a variance to separate nonconforming lots that were once under 
common ownership. The contiguous properties are located along the west side of North 
Samsula Drive.  Parcel “A” is 2.00 acres (PID #7212-01-03-0111), and Parcel “B” is 5.00 
acres (PID# 7212-01-03-0121).  Both parcels are zoned Prime Agriculture (A-1), contain 
single-family homes and are nonconforming due to insufficient lot width and/or size. 
Given that the properties were once under mutual ownership, the code requires that said 
ownership must stay intact. The applicant intends on placing a detached garage on the 
premises; however, the nonconforming property is ineligible for building permits due to its 
former mutual association with Parcel B. The applicant is therefore seeking the following 
variance: 

Variance: A variance to Section 72-206(1), Nonconforming lots, to separate 
parcel 7212-01-03-0111 from parcel 7212-01-03-0121. 

Staff Recommendation: 

Approve the variance request, case number V-19-044, as the application successfully 
meets all five criteria for granting said variance. 
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II. SITE INFORMATION 

1. Location: West side of North Samsula Drive (C.R. 4095), 
approximately 526 feet north of Lettuce Lane, New 
Smyrna Beach 

2. Parcel Numbers: 7212-01-03-0111 (Parcel A) and 7212-01-03-0121 (Parcel 
B) 

3. Property Size: 2.00 acres (Parcel A) and 5.00 acres (Parcel B) 
4. Council District: 3 
5. Zoning: Prime Agriculture (A-1) 
6. Future Land Use: Agricultural Resource 
7. Overlays: Not Applicable 
8. Local Plan Area: Samsula 
9. Adjacent Zoning and Land Use:

DIRECTION ZONING FUTURE LAND USE EXISTING USE. 

North: A-1 Agricultural Resource Single-Family Residential; 
Dairy/feed lot 

East: A-1 Agricultural Resource Social Lodge 

South: A-1 Agricultural Resource Single-Family Residential; 
Pasture Land 

West: A-1 Agricultural Resource Pasture Land 

10. Location Maps:

ZONING MAP FUTURE LAND USE MAP 
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III. BACKGROUND AND OVERVIEW 

Both parcels are part of the Howe and Currier’s Allotment, as laid out in 1909. Available 
deed records indicate that Parcel A was created in 1972 out of the original Tract 11 of 
Block 3 of the Allotment. Parcels A and B are 2.00 and 5.00 acres, respectively. Both 
parcels contain residences that were built in 1997. 

Both parcels were classified as Agricultural (AE) under the Halifax Zoning District prior to 
July 1980.  This former classification allowed a minimum lot area of five acres and a 
minimum lot width of 165 feet.  Parcel A met neither requirement. Upon the adoption of 
the Uniform Zoning Code in July 1980, both parcels were designated A-1. The new 
classification only carried over the previous minimum lot area requirement, therefore a 
minimum lot width was no longer required. Parcel A did not meet the lot area requirement. 
In March of 1984, the minimum lot size for the A-1 classification was increased to ten 
acres, thereby rendering Parcel B nonconforming and worsening the nonconformance for 
Parcel A. The nonconformance of Parcel A was further heightened when a minimum lot 
width requirement of 150 feet was adopted in December 1998.  A nonconforming lot letter 
provided by the applicants indicates a mutual ownership once existed between Parcels A 
and B from October 1994 to July 1996. As a result, neither parcel is eligible for building 
permits. A variance to this provision will therefore be necessary to obtain building permits 
for either property. 

IV. REVIEW CRITERIA AND ANALYSIS 

Section 72-379(1)a.4, Zoning Code, contains five applicable criteria by which a variance 
application may be granted. The following staff evaluation is based on these criteria: 
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i. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, sign, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, signs, or buildings in the same zoning classification.

Parcel A was created in 1972. The 1992 administrative rezoning effort contributed to both 
new and existing nonconforming situations. Parcels A and B have been under separate 
ownership since 1996, and residences have been on both properties since at least 1997. 

Staff finds that this criterion is met. 

ii. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant.

Parcel A was not created by the current owner. Both the 1992 administrative rezoning 
effort and the construction of homes on both properties occurred prior to the current 
property ownership. There appear to be no special conditions or circumstances that can 
be attributed to the current owner. 

Staff finds that this criterion is met. 

iii. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning
classification, under the terms of the ordinance, and would work an unnecessary
and undue hardship on the applicant.

Literal interpretation of the code could deprive the applicant of the ability to use the 
property as originally intended.  Section 72-206(1) of the zoning code was intended to 
apply to new development on legal, nonconforming property.  However, Parcels A and B 
have been separately owned and developed as autonomous single-family properties for 
over 20 years. 

Staff finds that this criterion is met. 

iv. The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building, structure, or sign.

Granting the variance is the minimum action necessary to allow both properties to function 
separately as originally intended. The variance will allow both parcels to become eligible 
for building permits. 

Staff finds that this criterion is met. 
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v. The grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose
of this ordinance and the Volusia County Comprehensive Plan Ordinance No. 90-
10, as amended, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved.

Granting this variance will not be injurious to area property owners, nor will it compromise 
public health, safety and welfare.  The subject properties have existed as presently 
configured since the late 1970’s. 

Staff finds that this criterion is met. 

V. STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Approve the variance request, case number V-19-044, as the application successfully 
meets all five criteria for granting said variance. 

VI. ATTACHMENTS

 Variance Site Plan
 Written Petition 
 Survey 
 Site Photos 
 Map Exhibits 

VII. AUTHORITY AND PROCEDURE

The commission may, except as otherwise provided in Section 72-379 of the zoning code, 
authorize, after due public notice upon application on a form prescribed by the zoning 
enforcement official, such variance or variances from the terms of this ordinance as will 
not be contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of the provision of this ordinance would result in unnecessary and undue 
hardship.  Said variance application shall be heard only if it is presented by the person 
owning 51 percent or more of the specific area of land involved or upon an administrative 
application by the county council. 

Any new information to be presented at the planning and land development regulation 
commission meeting for any application will be grounds to continue an application to the 
next planning and land development regulation commission meeting.  Applicants shall 
inform and provide staff with the new information prior to the planning and land 
development regulation commission meeting. 
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Site Photos: V-19-044, Clark
Bird’s Eye Aerial, Looking North 

Bird’s Eye Aerial, Looking West 
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